Commission approval that took longer than expected. The impact is the reduction of Investment property with the value of the property and the
concomitant reduction in interest bearing borrowings. Although the property was transferred on 30 October 2023, the adjustment assumes a
disposal as at 30 September 2023.

3.	 The “Disposal of Eden Meander” column represents the pro forma impact of the intended Disposal as extracted from the carve-out historical
information assuming a disposal date of 30 September 2023.

4.	 The net asset value of the property as at September 2023 was R520 million. The net proceeds (after commission) are used to settle the Investec
facility linked to the Investec Security SPV in which the bond is registered.

5.	 The total number of shares in issue is 1 340 323 952 inclusive of treasury shares. There are no other class of share.
6.	 The costs of the Circular have been recognised as an adjustment in retained earnings and an increase of trade payables. These costs are based

of quotes received from the vendors.

Statement of Financial
Position
R’000

Unaudited
Interim

Consolidated
Condensed

Financial
Results As at

30 Sep 2023
1

Disposal
of Leaping

Frog

2

Sub-total
of 1 and 2

Disposal
of Eden

Meander

3-4

Cost of
circular

6

Pro forma
after

disposal

Investment property 8 145 031 (125 000) 8 020 031 (520 000) - 7 500 031

Property, plant, and equipment 272 - 272 - - 272

Right-of use asset 685 - 685 - - 685

Derivative instruments 83 626 - 83 626 - - 83 626

Non-current assets 8 229 614 (125 000) 8 104 614 (520 000) - 7 584 614
Derivative instruments 12 874 - 12 874 - - 12 874

Trade and other receivables 1 069 715 - 1 069 715 - - 1 069 715

Cash and cash equivalents 27 849 - 27 849 - - 27 849

Current assets 1 110 438 - 1 110 438 - - 1 110 438
Non-current assets held for sale 888 400 - 888 400 - - 888 400

Total assets 10 228 452 (125 000) 10 103 452 (520 000) - 9 583 452
Equity and liabilities
Share capital 5 186 274 - 5 186 274 - - 5 186 274

Reserves 78 262 - 78 262 - - 78 262

Retained Income (954) (954)

Total equity 5 264 536 - 5 264 536 - (954) 5 263 582
Interest bearing borrowings 2 496 184 (125 000) 2 371 184 (520 000) - 1 851 184

Derivative instruments 3 771 - 3 771 - - 3 771

Lease liabilities 500 - 500 - - 500

Non-current liabilities 2 500 455 (125 000) 2 375 455 (520 000) - 1 855 455
Interest bearing borrowings 1 931 354 - 1 931 354 - - 1 931 354

Lease liabilities 259 - 259 - - 259

Receiver of revenue 4 077 - 4 077 - - 4 077

Trade and other payables 527 771 - 527 771 - 954 528 725

Current liabilities 2 463 461 2 463 461 - (954) 2 464 415
Total liabilities 4 963 916 (125 000) 4 838 916 (520 000) (954) 4 319 870
Total equity and liabilities 10 228 452 (125 000) 10 103 452 (520 000) 9 583 452

27

Annexure 2: Pro Forma Financial Information of the Disposal (cont.)

Consolidated Pro-Forma Statements of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the six-month
period ending 30 September 2023

Statement of Comprehensive
Income
R’000

Unaudited
Interim

Consolidated
Condensed

Financial
Results As at

30 Sep 2023
1

Disposal
of Leaping

Frog

2

Sub-total
of 1 and 2

Disposal
of Eden

Meander

3-5

Cost of
circular

6

Pro forma
after

disposal

Rental income  352 461 (8 260) 344 201  (23 480) - 320 721

Recoveries  117 306 (3 184) 114 122  (8 407) - 105 715

Straight-line effect of lease  (53 851) - (53 851)  - -  (53 851)

Revenue 415 916 (11 444) 404 472 (31 888) - 372 584
Property expenses (160 896) 5 683 (155 213) 12 656 - (142 557)

Net property Income 255 020 (5 761) 249 259 (19 232) - 230 027
Other income 266 (112) 154 (1) - 153

Other operating expenses (46 277) (2) (46 279) 8 (954) (47 225)

Operating profit/(loss) 209 009 (5 875) 203 134 (19 225) (954) 182 955
Fair Value Adjustments (61 594) 5 000 (56 594) 1 697 - (54 897)
Revaluation of investment
property (61 767) 5 000 (56 594) 1 697 - (55 070)

Revaluation of derivatives 173 173 - - 173

Expected credit Loss (ECL) (43 701) 4 911 (38 790) (165) - (38 955)
Bad debt/ ECL provisions (43 701) 4 911 (38 790) (165) - (38 955)

Net finance charges (188 353) 6 926 (181 427) 27 181 - (154 246)
Finance costs (232 742) 7 156 (225 586) 29 334 - (196 252)

Finance income 44 389 (230) 44 159 (2 153) - 42 006

(Loss)/profit before tax (84 639) 10 962 (73 677) 9 488 (954) (65 143)
Taxation (4 077) 386 (3 709) 4 077 - 386

(Loss)/profit after tax (88 716) 11 348 (77 386) 13 565 (954) (64 757)
(Loss)/profit attributable to
owners of the parent (86 890) 11 348 (75 542) 15 715 (954) (60 781)

Change in fair values of
investment properties (61 767) 5 000 (56 594) 1 697 - (55 070)

Headline (loss)/earnings
attributable to owners of the
parent

(148 657) 16 348 (132 309) 17 412 (954) (115 851)

28

Annexure 2: Pro Forma Financial Information of the Disposal (cont.)

Consolidated Pro-Forma Statements of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the six-month
period ending 30 September 2023 (cont.)

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income
R’000

Unaudited
Interim

Consolidated
Condensed

Financial
Results As at

30 Sep 2023
1

Disposal of
Leaping Frog

2

Sub-total
of 1 and 2

Disposal
of Eden

Meander

3-5

Cost of
circular

6

Pro forma
after disposal

Shares in issue at
beginning and end of
the year

1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398

Number of shares in
issue 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398

Weighted average
number of shares in
issue

1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398

Diluted weighted
average number of
shares in issue

1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398 1 295 868 398

Basic (loss)/earnings
per share (6.71) 0.88 (5.83) 1.21 (0.07) (4.69)

Basic headline (loss)/
earnings per share (11.47) 1.26 (10.21) 1.34 (0.07) (8.94)

Net assets per share 4.06 - 4.06 - - 4.06

Net tangible assets
per share 4.06 - 4.06 - - 4.06

Notes:
1.	 The “Unadjusted unaudited condensed consolidated interim results for the six months ended 30 September 2023” column has been extracted

from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of Accelerate for the six months ended 30 September 2023 as published on SENS
on 18 December 2023.

2.	 The “Disposal of Leaping Frog” column represents the pro forma impact of the disposal of the property known as Leaping Frog as if the
transaction was effective from 1 April 2023. Apart from the income and expenses directly relating to the transaction, the value of the transaction
at 31 March 2023 was R130 million, which resulted in a downward adjustment of R5 million taking into consideration the sales price. Other